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In this proposed FY2023 Petersburg City Public Schools budget,  we remain 
committed to providing a quality education for every student to help them succeed 
in school and in life.  Providing a safe environment for teaching and learning is vital 
for the success of our students, our employees and our entire city.

Improving Petersburg schools requires a community willing to invest in public 
education, therefore we requested from the City of Petersburg, an increase of 
$1,000,000, making the City Transfer $11,000,000.

We have been informed from city staff, however, that they are recommending a 
$10,000,000 transfer to the schools, which will provide no increase from the City.  
The city transfer of $10M will make up 17.23% of the operating budget.

Nearly 100% of the revenue supporting the operating fund is derived from state 
and local sources, primarily state aid, sales tax and the city transfer.

State revenue for schools is based on Average Daily Membership (ADM) and the 
composite index (ability to pay) set by the state.  The ADM being used to calculate 
the FY2023 financial plan is 3,921.

Budget Overview
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State Code Requirements

§ 15.2-2503. Time for preparation and approval of 
budget; contents

All officers and heads of departments, offices, divisions, boards, 
commissions, and agencies of every locality shall, on or before the first 
day of April of each year, prepare and submit to the governing body an 
estimate of the amount of money needed during the ensuing fiscal year 
for his department, office, division, board, commission or agency. 



Funds

There are 3 different funds that comprise the proposed FY23 Budget:

• Operating – funding sources from local and state funds; makes up a 
majority of the school division’s budget

• Food Service – funding solely for operation of food service program

• Grants – federal monies funding source with stipulations depending 
on the grant
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The 10-year history (FY2012 to FY2022) of the City transfer is listed below.  The city has 
transferred what was promised every year, however the budgeted transfer has not increased 
in four years.
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March 31 Average Daily Membership
(K-12)
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Revenues – All Funds
FY22 Adopted FY23 Proposed Difference

Operating
Local Fees 82,500 66,000 (16,500)

Erate 225,000 225,000 (0)
Sales Tax 4,948,786 5,420,137 471,351
State 32,083,185 42,278,401 10,195,216
Federal 47,000 55,000 8,000
City Transfer 10,000,000 10,000,000 0

Total Operating 47,386,471 58,044,538 10,658,067

Food Service 2,928,900 2,927,000 (1,900)

Grant Funds (incl ESSER III) 7,518,045 30,079,062 22,561,017

Total All Funds $57,833,416 $91,050,600 $33,217,184
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Operating Fund Expenditures

• FY23 Proposed Revenue Available                                                      $58,044,538

Expenditures

• 598.9 Positions – FT and PT w/benefits 37,718,652

• Health insurance (reflects a 25.6% increase) 5,168,720

• Department and School Operating budgets (includes significant increase in PAL’s)  8,242,004 

• 5% Pay increase to meet governor’s budget                     1,800,009

• Additional increase of 1% for employee with less than 10 years and 2% for 10+ years 449,923

• Construction portion to meet governor’s budget 2,581,385

• Additional Health Insurance to assist grants that can’t cover increase 281,000

• Fund Balance 1,802,845



Revenues – All Funds

FY2022 FY2023
$57,833,416 $91,050,600
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Local Fees
$82,500
.14%

Erate
$225,000

.39%
Sales Tax

$4,948,786
8.56%

State
$32,083,185

55.47%

Federal
$47,000
.08%

City Transfer
$10,000,000

17.29%

Food Service
$2,928,900

5.06%

Grants
$7,518,045

13.00%
Local Fees
$66,000
.07%

Erate
$225,000

.25%
Sales Tax

$5,420,137
5.96%

State
$42,278,401

46.43%

Federal
$55,000
.06%

City Transfer
$10,000,000

10.98%
Food Service
$2,927,000

3.21%

Grants
$30,079,062

33.04%
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Expenditures by Fund 

Operating

Salaries Benefits
Services Other
Supplies Capital

Food Service

Salaries Benefits
Services Other
Food/Supplies

Grants

Salaries Benefits Services
Internal Other Supplies
Capital Transfers

Operating Fund
Salaries 55.08%    Benefits 23.68%  Services 4.39%   Other 3.22%    Supplies 9.18%  Capital 4.45%

Food Service Fund
Salaries  28.48%    Benefits 10.19%    Services .67%      Other .47%   Food and Supplies 60.19%  

Grants Fund
Salaries 28.18%   Benefits  9.77%   Services 17.73%  Other .15%   Supplies 25.94%   Capital 17.65% 
Transfers .57%   Internal Charges .01%



Operating Fund Expenditures
FY2022

$47,386,471
FY2023

$58,044,538
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Instruction
$34,498,059

72.80%

Administration
$2,597,147

5.48%

Attendance 
& Health

$1,237,579
2.61%

Transportation
$2,158,200

4.55%
Operations & 
Maintenance
$4,994,551

10.54%

Technology
$1,900,935

4.01%

Instruction
$41,158,862

70.91%
Administration

$2,900,772
5.00%

Attendance & 
Health

$1,308,289
2.25%

Transportation
$2,301,857

3.97%
Operations & 
Maintenance
$5,746,707

9.90%

Technology
$2,046,666

3.53% Construction, 
2,581,385

4.45%
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Additional Information

• This proposed financial plan is based on the Governor’s proposed budget 
and is subject to revisions based on new governor’s final recommendations.

• DOE is providing $1,110,965 in revenue towards a 5% pay increase for 
SOQ positions (Teachers, Aides, Principals, Asst. Principals, Counselors and Librarians)

• A 5% pay increase for all full-time will cost $1,800,009, meaning that $689,044 would come 
from local funds and any additional increases would also come from local funds.

Pay increase history
• FY18 2% increase
• FY19 2% increase
• FY20 3% increase
• FY21 0% increase
• FY22 5% increase + 1.5% Step



5-Year Capital Improvement Plan



Capital Improvement Plan
Completed Projects



Capital Improvement Plan
Completed Projects Con’t



Fiscal Year 2023
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Fiscal Year 2023 Cont’d



Fiscal Year 2024



Fiscal Year 2025



Fiscal Year 2026
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Fiscal Year 2027
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Suggested CIP Additions
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Suggested CIP Additions Cont’d



FY2023-2027 CIP Summary

• The 5 Year Plan w/ Additions equates to:  $43,472,575
• The 5 Year Plan equates to:  $41,090,400
• With the removal of the new school:  $15,372,575

• With the removal of the new school and field house:  
$14,172,575

• ESSER Covered Amount:  $8,500,701 

Restroom renovations slated for FY23 and FY25 may be 
completed sooner than the noted fiscal years.



Questions 


